

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
	:	
In re Application of	:	
CHEVRON CORPORATION	:	
for an Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782	:	No. 1:14-mc-00392-LAK
to Conduct Discovery from MCSquared PR,	:	
Inc. for Use in Foreign Proceedings,	:	
	:	
Petitioner.	:	
-----X	:	

CHEVRON CORPORATION’S RESPONSE TO (1) MCSQUARED’S MOTION TO VACATE (DKT. 21); (2) MCSQUARED’S MOTION TO QUASH OR MODIFY SUBPOENA (DKT. 23); AND (3) PROPOSED INTERVENER THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR’S MOTION TO QUASH OR MODIFY SUBPOENA, FOR IN CAMERA REVIEW, AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR RECIPROCAL DISCOVERY AND ISSUANCE OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER (DKT. 32)

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
RANDY M. MASTRO
ANDREA E. NEUMAN
ANNE CHAMPION
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Attorneys for Petitioner Chevron Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Requested Discovery Meets the Statutory Requirements and Discretionary Factors of Section 1782.....	5
1. MCS Is “Found” Within This District	5
2. The Information Sought Is Relevant to Whether the ROE Has Promoted Enforcement of the Judgment.....	8
a. The Discovery Is Relevant to the Foreign Proceedings.....	9
b. The Evidentiary Record Amply Supports the Likelihood That MCS Has Discoverable Information	10
c. The Discovery Requests Themselves Are Properly Tailored to the Relevant Subject Matters	16
3. Chevron’s Application Does Not Circumvent Party Discovery in the Treaty Arbitration	18
4. The Discovery Is Not Intrusive, Unduly Burdensome, or Overbroad	20
B. The Discovery Sought Is Not Privileged or Protected.....	22
1. The ROE’s Claims That MCS’s Documents Are Protected Because They Are Purportedly the Property of the ROE Are Irrelevant	22
2. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act Has No Application Here	23
3. The ROE’s Blanket Deliberative Process Privilege Objection Is Procedurally Improper and Without Merit	26
C. The ROE’s Request for Reciprocal Discovery Is Beyond the Scope of This Action and an Improper Attempt to Circumvent the Treaty Arbitration Rules ...	29
D. A Protective Order Is Not Warranted	31
E. Rule 60 Does Not Provide a Basis to Vacate the Court’s Order Granting Discovery	32
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aurelius Capital Master Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 13–4054(L), — F. App’x —, 2014 WL 7272279 (2d Cir. Dec. 23, 2014)	26
<i>Boss Mfg. Co. v. Hugo Boss AG</i> , No. CIV.8495(SHS)(MHD), 1999 WL 20829 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 1999)	21
<i>Bridgeport Music Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6430(VM)(JCF), 2007 WL 4410405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007)	21
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Banco Pichincha, C.A.</i> , 11-cv-24599-MGC (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2012)	2
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> , 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	2, 10, 16, 31
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 11 CIV. 0691 LAK, 2012 WL 6634680 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2012)	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	7
<i>Daval Steel Prods. v. M/V Fakredine</i> , 951 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Export-Import Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada</i> , 768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014)	23, 26
<i>Five Borough Bicycle Club v. City of New York</i> , No. 07 CIV. 2448 (LAK), 2008 WL 4302696 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2008)	29
<i>Grand Cent. P’Ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Graziuso v. 2060 Hylan Blvd. Rest. Corp.</i> , 300 A.D.2d 627 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	1, 6
<i>Horizon Mktg. v. Kingdom Int’l Ltd.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 131 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Applic. of Bayer AG</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Applic. of Chevron Corporation</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9, 19
<i>In re Applic. of Christen Sveaas</i> , 249 F.R.D. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>In re Applic. of Euromepa S.A.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Applic. of Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 964 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>In re Applic. of Winning (HK) Shipping Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 09–22659–MC, 2010 WL 1796579 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2010).....	19
<i>In re Applic. of Inversiones y Gasolinera Petroleos Venezuela, S. de R.L.</i> , No. 08-20378-MC, 2011 WL 181311 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2011).....	6
<i>In re Applic. of Time, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2916, 1999 WL 804090 (E.D. La. Oct. 6, 1999).....	22
<i>In re Consorcio Minero, S.A. v. Renco Group, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Mc. 354, 2012 WL 1059916 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2012).....	30, 31
<i>In re Esses</i> , 101 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>In re Godfrey</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	1, 6
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated August 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	28
<i>In re Mare Shipping Inc.</i> , No. 13 Misc. 238, 2013 WL 5761104 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2013).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Weatherford Int’l Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1646(LAK)(JCF), 2013 WL 2355451 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2013)	21
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	5, 18, 22
<i>Langford v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 1121 (2d Cir. 1975)	21
<i>LNC Invs. v. Republic of Nicaragua</i> , No. 96 Civ. 6360 JFK RLE, 1997 WL 729106 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	27, 29
<i>Mare Shipping Inc. v. Squire Sanders (US) LLP</i> , 574 F. App’x 6 (2d Cir. 2014)	24, 25
<i>Marko v. The Culinary Institute of America</i> , 245 A.D.2d 212 (1st Dep’t 1997)	6
<i>Minatec Fin. S.À.R.L. v. SI Group, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 269, 2008 WL 3884374 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2008)	31
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 122 F.R.D. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	9
<i>New York ex rel. Boardman v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 259 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	29
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 201 (2013).....	25
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	9
<i>Reino De Espana v. Am. Bureau of Shipping</i> , No. 03 CIV 3573 LTS RLE, 2005 WL 1813017 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005)	29
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Co. of Can. v. Century Int’l Arms Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Samad Bros. v. Bokara Rug Co. Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5843(JFK)(KNF), 2010 WL 5094344 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Texaco P.R. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Thai Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Gov’t of Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5256(KMW), 2011 WL 4111504 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	26
<i>Tigue v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Universitas Educ., LLC v. Nova Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1590(LTS)(HBP), 2013 WL 3328746 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2013).....	21
<i>Via Vadis Controlling GmbH v. Skype, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 12–MC–193–RGA, 2013 WL 646236 (D. Del. Feb. 21, 2013)	7
<i>Wertheim Schroder & Co. Inc. v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 2287 (PKL), 1995 WL 6259 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 1995)	22
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1611.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	1, 5, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	25
Hans Smit, <i>American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title 28 of the U.S.C. Revisited</i> , 25 <i>Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Com.</i> 1 (1998).....	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	32
